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ElM^riflcatioB of Rayugada Station

*557* Sbri S u gaim a : Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Qucs*
tion No. 1575 on the 30th August, 1956
in respect of the electrification of the Rayagada Railway Station in the South Hast Railway Zone and state :

(a) the stage where the matter stands;
and

(b) whether the work is being carried out departmentally or otherwise?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Slaahnawas Khan) : (,a) All materials have been indented for.

(b) The work is being carried out departmentally.

Foodgrain Godown at Nagpur

*55 .̂ MuUa Abdullabhai : Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state :

(a) whether a- Regional Grain Godown will bo kept at Nagpur; and

(b) if so, the steps taken so far in ihis regard ?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jain) : (a) No. Nagpur is not one of the centres selected for construction of foodgrain storage godowns for the Central Reserve of fo^-
grains.

Cb) Question does not arise.

Strike Threat by Dock Workers

/ShHKasHwal:
I Shri H, G. Vaishnav :

Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to state :

(a) whether the- ntgotiations for an amicable settlement of the dispute relating to demands of dock workers have broken down;

(b) whether the All-India Port and Dock Workers Federation has given notice of strike from the ist December, 1956;
and

(c) if so the steps Government propose to take in this matter ?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan) : (a) to (c). I am glad to inform the House that the ne^otiatioos have resuhed i i the withdrawal of the strike notice pivcn by All India Tort and Dock Workers*
Federatioo.

RaosagtiBdana-NiBaniabad Rail Line rShri T. B. Vittal Rao :
^ • ® * \ Shrt  B .  V . Reddy x

Will the Minister of Railways he pleased to refer to the answer given to Starred ^cstion No. 2579 ĥe 28th
May, and Starred Question No. 58 on the 17th July. 1956 and state :

(a) the specific reasons for the delay in the submission of Traffic Survey report of Ramagundam-Nizamabad Rail link;

(b) the steps that arc being taken for the expeditious examination of the same;
and

vc) whcihei there is any likriiliood of taking up this rail link during the next year in view of the industrial and mineral development that is taking place near about Ramagundam?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Sliahnawaz Khan; : (a) A statement is laid on the Table of hok Sabha. Appendix III, annexure No. 7).

l̂ b) It can only arise after thi' report is received.

(c) Owing to reduced availnbiliiy of fimds in the Second Five Year Plan the chances of construction of this line in the near future arc remote.

Janata Trains

*561. Shri Gidwani : Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that JANAT trains are noi popular in South India as stated by the General Manager, Southern Railway in a press conference recently; and

b̂) whether it is a fact that there hag been a demand for upper class coachrs in those trains?

The Deputy Minister of Railways
~ Transport (Shri Shahnawas

i) t â) Yes.
(b) Yes. '

Community Development Programme
Shri Krishnacharya JoshI s

Will the Minister of Community Development be pleased to state :

Ca) whether Government propose to consider the sugsestioni and recommendations made by Mr. M. L. Wilson, Ford Foundation Consultant in his report of
s Survey of Ounmunity Development Programme in Indib, snd

(b) if 80, St what stage the mnttei stands ?
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The MfadMur of Comaaaaitr 0«t*-

l^m M t (Slwl S. K. Ocy) ; (a) Yes>
Sir.

(b) This Ministry are engaged i i a coo-
tinuous pr jcess of evaluating and reviewing the content and methodology of the Community Development Programme,
They nave taken note of the oontcntt and valuable suggestions and recom-
mcndaiioni made by Mr. Wilson. Copies of the Report have been sent to the States, Important points in the Report will receive consideration at intra-State and inter-state Seminars, and will finally come up at the annual Development Commit lioners* Conference. The Developm^t Commissioners’ Conference considers and makes recommendations on specific points arising throughout the year as a result of evaluation reports by the Progran^
Evaluation Organisation, by sociobgical workers and others, as well as those arising out of experience of the workin(( of the programme in the field. Decisions taken, after going through the democratic processes of exchange of ideas from tli; level of the village upwards, are then formalised into procedures for implementation during subsequent years,

Abolitioii o f Metrc-Gaugc Lines

*563-

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad
Shrl Anirudha Slnha :
Dr. Ram Subliag Singh
Shri Bibhuti Miahra :
Shri C. R. lyyunni :

Will the Minister of Rallwaya be pleased to stat? :

(a) whether Government have outlined any programme for the padual abolition of metre gauge lines in the country; and

vb) if so, whether any approximate time schedule has been drawn up?

The Deputy Minlatcr of Railways mad Transport CShri Alagesan) t (a)
No, Sir. .

vb) Does not arise.

 ̂ Onions

Shri Bishwa Nath Roy : Will ihe Minister of Food smd Africnllurc he pleased to state :

(a) the annual production and consumption of onion in the country; and

(b) Oovemment*s policy for encour̂
aging Its export ?

The Mlniatar of Food and Afri-
ealtura (Shri A* P. Jain; : (a) Being a non-focectst crop regular ettimates of production of Onions are not framed in all States. Toe available infbraiation is, however, laid on the Table of Lok Sibha. [See Appendix III, annesure No-
8j. Statistics regarding oonsumpdoo of onions are not available.

(b) Government allows exports of oidons subject to ooasiderations of internal prices.

Oilaeeda Crushing Industry Enquiry
Comnuttee

*k6s* Dabhi : Will the Minister of Food and Agricultnrc be pleased to refer to the reply given to Stancd
Question No. 483 on 30th July, 1956
and state :

(a) whether Government have since completed the examination of the recommendations of the Oilseeds Crushing Industry Enquiry Committee; and

(b) if so, what is their decision thereon?

The Minister of Food and Agri-Gulture vShri A. P. Jain) : (a) Not yet.

(b) Does not arise.

Buckingham Canal

r Shri K. S. Rao :
\ Shri M. Islamuddin :

Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarted Question No. iJ99 on the I3tn September, 1956, and state :

\a) whether the proposal to widen the Buclungham Canal with a view to make it navigable by motor launches has been finalised;

(b) whether any stirvey has been conducted; and

(c) the amount required for this purpose?

The Deputy Minister of Rnilwnirs and Transport (Shri Alagesan) : (a)
No, Sir.

(b) Technical investigations by the Governments of Madras and Andhra are in progressf

(c) A sum of Rs. 42,000 has been
sanctioned for the technical invesdsationa.
The actual cost of the pcoject will be known only wiien the ctsultt of the lach-
nicsl iQvescigatiotts sre available.

